Environmental Protection Agency

§180.202 p-Chlorophenoxyacetic acid;
tolerances for residues.

(a) General. A tolerance is established
for the combined residues of the plant
regulator p-chlorophenoxyacetic acid
and its metabolite p-chlorophenol to
inhibit embryonic root development in
or on the following food commodity:

: Parts per
Commodity million
Bean, mung, SProuts ...........cccceirieeniiinieieninnns 0.2

(b) Section 18 emergency exemptions.
[Reserved]

(c) Tolerances with regional registra-
tions. [Reserved]

(d) Indirect or
[Reserved]

[68 FR 39439, July 1, 2003, as amended at 71
FR 56398, Sept. 27, 2006]

inadvertent residues.

§180.204 Dimethoate including its oxy-
gen analog; tolerances for residues.

(a) General. Tolerances are estab-
lished for total residues of the insecti-
cide dimethoate (O,0-dimethyl S-(N-
methylcarbamoylmethyl)
phosphorodithioate) including its oxy-
gen analog (0,0-dimethyl S-(N-
methylcarbamoylmethyl)
phosphorothioate) in or on the fol-
lowing food commodities:

Parts per

Commodity million

Alfalfa ..........
Apple ..........
Bean, dry, seed ..o
Bean, lima ..
Bean, snap, succulent
Blueberry? ...
Broccoli ........
Cabbage ......
Cattle, meat byproducts ...............
Cauliflower ...

Celery ..........
Citrus, dried pulp
Collards .....
Corn, forage
Corn, grain .
Corn, stover .

o
S = o
S NN =222 NDANDNDNNNDNN=NDNDNDNDN

o

Cotton, undelinted seed 0
Egg .o 0.0:
Endive .......
Goat, meat byproducts .. 0.0:
Grapefruit ...
Grape ..........
Hog, meat byproducts ... 0.02
Horse, meat byproducts 0.02
Kale ............ 2
Lemon ....... . 2
Lentil, seed 2.0
2
1
0.002

§180.205

Parts per

Commodity million

Mustard greens ........cccoeeeeeneeneieciceseee
Orange, sweet

Pear ..
Pea ...
Pecan
Pepper .......
Potato ......... 0.2
Poultry, meat byproduct .
Safflower, seed ............... . 0.1
Sheep, meat byproducts .
Sorghum, forage ............. . 0.2
Sorghum, grain 0.1
Soybean ..... 0.05
Soybean, forage
Soybean, hay
Spinach .......
Swiss chard
Tangerine ...
Tomato .......
Turnip, greens
Turnip, roots
Wheat, grain
Wheat, hay .
Wheat, straw

o
o
MOERONONODOONONND

1There are no U.S. registrations as of August 16, 1995.

(b) Section 18 emergency exemptions.
[Reserved]

(c) Tolerances with regional registra-
tions. Tolerances with regional reg-
istration, as defined in §180.1(n), are es-
tablished for total residues of
dimethoate including its oxygen analog
in or on the following food commod-
ities:

Commodity P?n'}tlﬁ or;]er
Asparagus .. . 0.15
Brussels Sprouts ...........ccccociiiiiiiiiicis 5
Cherry ........ 2

(d) Indirect or
[Reserved]

[66 FR 33697, May 24, 2000, as amended at 69
FR 6567, Feb. 11, 2004]

§180.205
dues.

(a) General. Tolerances are estab-
lished for residues of the desiccant, de-
foliant, and herbicide paraquat (1,1"-di-
methyl-4,4-bipyridinium-ion) derived
from application of either the
bis(methyl sulfate) or the dichloride
salt (both calculated as the cation) in
or on the following food commodities:

inadvertent residues.

Paraquat; tolerances for resi-

" Parts per
Commodity million
Acerola ....... 0.05
Alfalfa .......... 5
Almond, hulls 0.5
Animal feed, nongrass, group 18, forage .... 75

401



§180.205 40 CFR Ch. | (7-1-07 Edition)
Commodity P?nrﬁﬁopner Commodity P?nriﬁopner
Animal feed, nongrass, group 18, hay .............. 210 Lettuce . 0.05(N)
Apple .. . 0.05(N) Milk ... 0.01(N)
Apr|cot . 0.05(N) Mint, hay ..... 0.5
Artichoke, globe 0.05 Mint, hay, spent 3.0
Asparagus .. 0.5 Nectarine ... 0.05(N)
Avocado ..... 0.05(N) 0.05(N)
Banana ....... 0.05(N) Nut, tree, group 14 . 0.05
Barley, hay . 3.5 Okra . . 0.05
Barley, grain 0.05(N) Olive .. 0.05(N)
Barley, straw . . 1.0 Onion, bulb 0.10
Bean, dry, s€ed ......ccooiiiiiiiineeees 0.3 Onion, green 0.05
Bean, forage 01 Papaya ... 0.05(N)
Bean, hay ... . 0.4 Passionfruit 0.2
Bean, lima, succulent ... 0.05  Pea and bean, dried shelled except soybean,
Bean, snap, succulent .. 0.05 subgroup 6C, except guar bean ................. 0.30
Beet, sugar 0.5 Pea and bean, succulent shelled, subgroup 6B 0.05
Beet, sugar, tops 0.05 Pea, dry, seed 0.3
Berry group 13 0.05  Pea, field, VINES .....cc.cevvereeereereeereeeeseeseennesnnes 0.2
Birdsfoot trefoil 5 Pea, field, hay 0.8
Broccoli .. 0.05 Pea, succulent 0.05
Cabbage ...... 0.05 Peach ... 0.05(N)
Cabbage, chinese 0.05 Peanut . .05
Cacao bean . 0.05 Peanut, hay 5
Carrot, roots 0.05 Pear .. 0.05(N)
Cattle, fat ... 0.05  persimmon . 0.05
Cattle, kidney 0.50 Pineapple .. 0.05(N)
Cattle, meat 0.05  Ppistachio ..... 0.05
Cattle, meat byproducts except kldney ............ 0.05 Plum, prune, fresh 0.05(N)
Cauliflower .. . 0.05 Potato ......... 0.5
Cherry ........ 0.05(N) Rhubarb ...... 0.05(N)
Clover ... 5 Rice, grain ... 0.05
Coffee, bean, green 0.05(N)  Rice, straw . 0.06
Collards ..... 0.05  Safflower, SEEA .......veeeeeereeereeseseeeeseseseseeiins 0.05(N)
Corn, field, forage .......c.ccceerverrireieneeseienes 3.0 Sheep, fat ... .05
Corn, field, grain . 0.1 Sheep, kidney 0.50
Corn, field, stover 10.0 Sheep, meat .05
Corn, fresh (inc sweet corn), kernel plus cob Sheep, meat byproducts except kldney . .05
with husks removed .. 0.05(N)  pea, succulent 0.05
Corn, pop, grain .. 0.1 Sorghum, forage, forage 0.10
Corn, pop, stover 100 Sorghum, grain . 0.05(N)
Cotton, gin byproducts . 110 Sorghum, grain, forage 0.10
Cotton, undelinted seed 3.5  soybean ... 0.05(N)
Cranberry .. 0.05  soybean, forage 0.40
Cucurbits ... 0.05  soybean, hay 10
EQY .oreveeennns 0.01(N)  soybean, hulls 4.5
Endive ....... 0.05  gsoybean, seed 0.70
Fig .. 0.05(N) Strawberry .. . 0.25
Fruit, CItrus . 0.05(N) SUGArCaNE, CANE ....vuvveieerieireieieieiessessssesenenns 0.5(N)
Fruit, pome, group 11 ... 0.05 Sunflower, seed 2
Fruit, small ... 0.05(N)  Turnip, greens 0.05
Fruit, stone, group 12 ... 0.05 Turnip, roots 0.05
Ginger ......... 0.10 Vegetable, Brassica Ieafy, group 5 0.05
Goat, fat . 05 vegetable, cucurbit, group 9 0.05
Goat, kidney 0.50  vegetable, fruiting, group 8 . 0.05
Goat, meat 05 vegetable, legume, edible podded subgroup
Goat, meat byproducts except kldney . .05 [ N 0.05
Grain, aspirated fractions . 65 Wheat, forage 0.50
Grape ... . 0.05 Wheat, grain 1.1
Grass, pasture 5 Wheat, hay . 3.5
Grass, range 5 Wheat, straw 50
Guar bean .. 0.5
ﬁg;v?at . 0'05_(32 (b) Section 18 emergency exemptions.
Hog, kldney 050 [Reserved]
Hog, meat . .05 (c) Tolerances with regional registra-
Egg' meat ggg;‘;duc‘s except kidney . o tioms. Tolerances with regional reg-
Horse, fat ... 05 1istration as defined in §180.1(n), are es-
Horse, kidney 050  tablished for residues of the pesticide
Horse, meat . .05 ’~di ’
Horse, meat byproducts, except kldney ............ .05 pg,ra,q.uajt . . . a.l dlmethy1.4’4
Kiwifruit ... 005 bipyridinium ion) derived from applica-
Lentil, seed 03 tion of either the bis(methyl sulfate) or

402



Environmental Protection Agency

the dichloride salt (both calculated as
the cation) in or on the following food
commodities:

Commodity P?n?lﬁ o;:]er
Cassava ..... . 0.05
Pea, pigeon, seed .........ccccoviiiiniiiniciniee 0.05
Tanier ......... . 0.05
Taro, corm .. 0.1
Tyfon ........... . 0.05
Yam, true, tUDEr ........ccoveecvieiieciiecieeeecee e 0.05

(d) Indirect or
[Reserved]

inadvertent residues.

[46 FR 51614, Oct. 21, 1981]

EDITORIAL NOTE: For FEDERAL REGISTER ci-
tations affecting §180.205, see the List of CFR
Sections Affected, which appears in the
Finding Aids section of the printed volume
and on GPO Access.

§180.206 Phorate; tolerances for resi-
dues.

(a) General. Tolerances are estab-
lished for combined residues of the in-

secticide phorate (0,0-diethyl
S[(ethylthio) methyl]
phosphorodithioate) and its cholin-

esterase-inhibiting metabolites in or
on raw agricultural commodities as
follows:

Commodity P%?lﬁo%er
Bean ........... . 0.1
Beet, sugar, roots . 0.3
Beet, sugar, tops .. 3.0
Coffee, bean, green? . 0.02
Corn, forage . 0.5
Corn, grain . . 0.1
Corn, sweet, kernel plus cob with husks re-
moved ... . 0.1
Cotton, undelinted seed 0.05
Hop oo 0.5
Peanut .......... 0.1
Potato . . 0.5
Sorghum, grain 0.1
Sorghum, grain, stover 0.1
Soybean ..... 0.1
Sugarcane, cane .. 0.1
Wheat, grain . 0.05
Wheat, hay . . 1.5
Wheat, straw 0.05

1There are no U.S. registrations as of September 1, 1993
for coffee, bean, green.

(b) Section 18 emergency exemptions.
[Reserved]

(c) Tolerances with regional registra-
tions. [Reserved]

§180.207

(d) Indirect or
[Reserved]

[68 FR 62038, Nov. 24, 1993, as amended at 63
FR 2165, Jan. 14, 1998; 63 FR 57074, Oct. 26,
1998; 66 FR 50833, Oct. 5, 2001; 67 FR 49616,
July 31, 2002; 71 FR 74816, Dec. 13, 2006]

inadvertent residues.

§180.207 Trifluralin;
residues.

tolerances for

(a) General. Tolerances are estab-
lished for residues of the herbicide and
plant growth regulator trifluralin,
alpha, alpha, alpha-trifluoro-2,6-
dinitro-N,N-dipropyl-p-toluidine, in or
on the following raw agricultural com-
modities:

Commodity Pmﬁo%er
Alfalfa, forage . 3.0
Alfalfa, hay . 2.0
Almond, hulls 0.05
Asparagus .. . 0.05
Barley, grain 0.05
Barley, hay . . 0.05
Barley, straw 0.05
Bean, mung, SProuts ..........ccccceeeeieieiiiieneneenns 2.0
Carrot, roots . 1.0
Celery .......... 0.05
Corn, field, forage ... 0.05
Corn, field, grain 0.05
Corn, field, stover 0.05
Cotton, gin byproducts .. 0.05
Cotton, undelinted seed 0.05
Endive ......... . . 0.05
Flax, seed ..... 0.05
Fruit, citrus, group 10 ... 0.05
Fruit, stone, group 12 . 0.05
Grape .......... 0.05
Hop, dried cones 0.05
Mustard, seed . 0.05
Nut, tree, group 14 0.05
Okra ... . . . 0.05
Peanut .......... 0.05
Peanut, hay 0.05
Peppermint oil . 2.0
Peppermint, tops .... 0.05
Rapeseed, seed .. 0.05
Safflower, seed .... 0.05
Sorghum, grain, forage 0.05
Sorghum, grain, grain . 0.05
Sorghum, grain, stover .. 0.05
Spearmint oil . 2.0
Spearmint, tops ...... 0.05
Sugarcane, cane . 0.05
Sunflower, seed ... 0.05
Vegetable, brassica, leafy group 5 .. 0.05
Vegetable, bulb, group 3 ...... 0.05
Vegetable, cucurbit, group 9 0.05
Vegetable, foliage of legume, group 7 0.05
Vegetable, fruiting, group 8 ........coceeveiveieninieenns 0.05
Vegetable, leaves of root and tuber, group 2 0.05
Vegetable, legume, group 6 ..........ccocooviiienenns 0.05
Vegetable, root and tuber, group 1, except car-
rot ......... . 0.05
Wheat, grain 0.05
Wheat, straw 0.05

(b) Section 18 emergency exemptions.
[Reserved]

403



